Market offers hope for homebuyers, but Northwest

MLS brokers say it may be temporary

Homebuyers may find some good news in the latest report from Northwest
Multiple Listing Service (NWMLS). The number of active listings at the end
of June, 6,358, reached the highest level since November when buyers could
choose from 6,505 properties. The volume of new listings added last month
was the highest number in 17 months (13,111 last month versus 14,689 at the
end of November 2019).

For the tri-county area, total active listings of single family homes and
condominiums increased 14.5% from May. System-wide, the report covering
all 26 counties served by Northwest MLS shows month-to-month inventory
improved 14.9%.

Broker Dean Rebhuhn, owner at Village Homes and Properties, agreed the
slight increase in new listings is good news for buyers, but tempered his
optimism. “Low inventory and high demand coupled with low interest rates
continue to drive up the market.”

Other industry analysts suggested the uptick in inventory might be short-
lived, citing vigorous activity as Washington state lifts several strict
coronavirus restrictions.

The latest report from Northwest MLS shows a year-over-year (YOY) drop
in active listings of more than 34%, with only about two weeks (0.58 months)
of supply available areawide. Last month marked the first time since July
2020 that the year-over-year decline fell below 40%.

Snohomish County’s inventory declined more than 44% from a year ago,
leaving it with only about 10 days of inventory (0.35 months of supply), the
lowest of all the counties served by Northwest MLS.

“The local real estate market is virtually sold out in the more affordable and
mid-price ranges, even into the luxury market in some areas,” reported J.
Lennox Scott, chairman and CEO of John L. Scott Real Estate. “This places
extra focus on each new resale listing as it comes onto the market.”

An analysis of last month’s statistics by price range illustrates Scott’s point.
Fewer than 23% of June’s listings had asking prices under $400,000. About a
third of the inventory was listed at $800,000 or above.

Brokers reported 10,923 completed transactions during June, a 31.4%
increase from twelve months ago, and up 16.5% from May’s total of 9,374.
Prices on last month’s sales, which includes single family homes and

condominiums, rose nearly 27% from a year ago, from $465,000 to $589,000.

The single family segment accounted for about 86% of the sales. The
median sales price on those 9,417 transactions was $611,000, which was 27%
higher than the year-ago figure of $480,950.

Market Activity Summary for June 2021
Listings Closing Sales

Single Family New Total Pending #of | Average | Median
Homes & Condos | Listings | Active Closings Price Price
King 4,801 2,257 4,351 4,052 $974.895| $779,919
Snohomish 2,008 610] 1,926 1,727] $719,953| $675,000
Pierce 1,995 834 1,954 1,733] $559,535| $507,375
Total 8,804 3,701 8,231 7,512 $751,461| $654,098;

Best place in the U.S. for millennials

Washington state is the best place in the U.S. for millennials who make
up the largest segment of the population. That's according to a new study
by the personal finance site WalletHub. WalletHub compared the 50
states and the District of Columbia across 34 key metrics to determine
where this generation has thrived and struggled, ranging from share of
millennials to millennial unemployment rate to millennial voter-turnout
rate. For the purpose of this study, "millennials" were defined as
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individuals who were born between 1981 and 1996. According to the

study, Washington state had the highest overall score when the metrics
were tallied and compared with other states. In individual areas,
Washington state also ranked No. 1 for millennial affordability, No. 2
for millennials' economic health and No. 3 for highest average
earnings for millennials.

Breakouts! — Residential SOLD Average

June 2021 (King/Snohomish County) SOLD Average
Average $ Average $ 2021 VS

Area (Area Code)

Auburn-Federal Way (110-310)
Kent-Maple Valley (320-340)

West Seattle (140)

SODO-Beacon Hill (380-385)
E.lake-Madison-Capital Hill (390)
Queen Anne-Magnolia (700)
*Belltown-Downtown Seattle(701)
Ballard-Greenlake (705)

North Seattle (710)
Shoreline/Richmond Beach (715)
Bellevue Downtown (520)

Mercer Island (510)

Bellevue South-Newcastle (500)
Renton Highlands-Downtown (35C
Microsoft-Bellevue East (530)
Kirkland Downtown (560)
Redmond (550)
Issaquah-Sammamish (540)
Juanita-Bothell-Woodinville (600)
Bothell North-Mill Creek (610)
Edmonds-Lynnwood (730)
Everett-Mukilteo-Snohomish (740)

June 2021
$ 584,478
$ 699,067
$ 828,534
$ 849,670
$1,354,361
$1,393,374
$ 761,086
$1,007,956
$1,123,521
$1,011,616
$3,362,231
$2,376,600
$1,593,779
$ 954,368
$1,624,341
$1,980,923
$1,440,423
$1,341,457
$1,194,076
$ 985,540
$ 904,090
$ 739,812

June 2020
$ 477,360
$ 547,977
$ 752,208
$ 714,325
$1,295,257
$1,295,261
$ 881,426
$ 869,175
$1,091,629
$ 748,150
$3,273,050
$1,878,074
$1,031,922
$ 661,167
$1,192,710
$1,697,179
$ 931,289
$1,027,774
$ 932,832
$ 771,669
$ 643,191
$ 567,905

2020
22.44%
27.57%
10.15%
18.95%

4.56%
7.57%
-13.65%
15.97%
2.92%
35.22%
2.72%
26.54%
54.45%
44.35%
36.19%

16.72%
54.67%
30.52%
28.01%
27.72%
40.56%
30.27%

*Condominium SOLD Average

Pending Home Sales Index (PHSI)

Pending home sales in April unnerved a lot of people. At what should
have been a high point in the spring market, they fell 4.4 percent from

the previous month and the National Association of Realtors'®
(NAR's) Pending Home Sales Index (PHSI) neared the 20-year old

benchmark of 100.

They are widely off again this month, but the industry's reaction is

probably quite different.

The Index, based on contracts signed to purchase existing single-
family homes, townhouses, condos, and apartments, reached 114.7.
NAR said it was the highest reading for any May since 2005. The
Index is a leading indicator, expected to predict existing home sales
over the following one or two months.

Weekly Primary Mortgage Market Survey® (PMMS®)

with the Forbearance due to COVID 19

July 7, 2021 30-Yr 30-Yr 15-Yr 51
Regional Breakdown FNMA FHA FNMA ARM
Average Rates 2625%  2.250% 2.00%
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Market Activity Summary for June 2021
Listings Closing Sales
Single Family New Total Pending # of Average | Median
Homes & Condos | Listings | Active Closings Price Price
|King 4,801 2,257, 4,351 4,052 $974,895| $779,919
Snohomish 2,008 610 1,926 1,727| $719,953| $675,000
Pierce 1,995 834 1,954 1,733 $559,535| $507,375
Total 8,804 3,701 8,231 7,512] $751,461| $654,098
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Breakouts! — Residential SOLD Average
June 2021 (King/Snohomish County) SOLD Average

Average $ Average $ 2021 VS

Area (Area Code)

North Seattle (710)

Mercer Island (510)

Redmond (550)

Auburn-Federal Way (110-310) $ 584,478 | $ 477,360 | 22.44%

Kent-Maple Valley (320-340) $ 699,067 | $ 547,977 | 27.57%
West Seattle (140) $ 828,534 | $ 752,208 | 10.15%
SODO-Beacon Hill (380-385) $ 849,670 | $ 714,325 | 18.95%
E.lake-Madison-Capital Hill (390) | $1,354,361 | $1,295,257 4.56%
Queen Anne-Magnolia (700) $1,393,374 | $1,295,261 7.57%

*Belltown-Downtown Seattle(701) $ 761,086 $ 881,426 | -13.65%
Ballard-Greenlake (705)

Shoreline/Richmond Beach (715)| $1,011,616 | $ 748,150 | 35.22%
Bellevue Downtown (520) $3,362,231 | $3,273,050 2.72%

Bellevue South-Newcastle (500) | $1,593,779 | $1,031,922 | 54.45%
Renton Highlands-Downtown (35 $ 954,368 | $ 661,167 | 44.35%
Microsoft-Bellevue East (530) $1,624,341 | $1,192,710 | 36.19%
Kirkland Downtown (560)

Issaquah-Sammamish (540) $1,341,457 | $1,027,774 | 30.52%
Juanita-Bothell-Woodinville (600) $1,194,076 $ 932,832 | 28.01%
Bothell North-Mill Creek (610) $ 985,540 | $
Edmonds-Lynnwood (730) $ 904,090 $ 643,191 | 40.56%
Everett-Mukilteo-Snohomish (740) $ 739,812 | $

June 2021 June 2020 2020

$1,007,956 | $ 869,175 | 15.97%
$1,123,521 | $1,091,629 | 2.92%

$2,376,600 | $1,878,074 | 26.54%

$1,980,923 | $1,697,179 | 16.72%
$1,440,423 | $ 931,289 | 54.67%

771,669 | 27.72%

567,905 | 30.27%

*Condominium SOLD Average
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Weekly Primary Mortgage Market Surey® (PMMS®)
July 7, 2021 30-Yr 30-Yr 15-Yr &1
Regional Breakdown FNMA FHA FNMA ARM
Average Rates 2625%  2.250% 2.00%

Fees & Points *Allloans are with a one point origination fee.
APR 2761%  3.103%  2.244%

***5/1 ARM'’s are not pricing right now due to liquidity issues
with the Forbearance due to COVID 19

** Owner Occupied / Single Family Residence
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